
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Extraordinary 

meeting 
 

Date:  Wednesday 11 January 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Councillor Maurice Billington Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor John Broad Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor David Hingley Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Ian Middleton Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 20)    
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 22 November 
and 29 November 2022. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Draft Local Plan 2040 (Regulation 18) Consultation (Pages 21 - 40)    
 
** Due to the size of the documents, to assist with access and downloading, the 
appendices to the report are published as supplements to the main agenda ** 
 
Report of Assistant Director – Planning and Development.  
 
Purpose of report 

 
To present the draft Cherwell Local Plan 2040 for scrutiny ahead of its consideration 
by Executive on 19 January 2023.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the draft Cherwell Local Plan 2040 and identify any comments for 

consideration by the Executive at its meeting on 19 January 2023.      
  
1.2 To note that the Assistant Director for Planning and Development, will retain 

delegated authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Development, to make minor amendments to the draft document, including 
correcting any typos or formatting errors, up to the start of the consultation.   

 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221953 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221953  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 3 January 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 29 November 2022 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock (In place of Councillor Matt Hodgson) 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Donaldson 
 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman, Portfolio Holder for Healthy Communities 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 November 2022 

  

 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader 
Susan Asbury, Safeguarding Officer 
 
 

41 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

42 Minutes  
 
The previous meeting of the Committee was a Special Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 November 2022, the day after the publication of the 
agenda for this meeting. The Minutes of the 22 November 2022 meeting 
would be submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

44 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

45 October 2022 Performance Monitoring Report  
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Focus submitted a report which updated 
the Committee on the council’s progress towards delivering its Business Plan 
priorities for 2022/23 up to October 2022. 
 

In introducing the report, the Performance and Insight Team Leader reported 
that 75% of the monthly performance measures had reported green for 
October 2022, with 12.5% reporting amber and 12.5% reporting red. 
 
With regards to the measures that had reported red, “Number of Homeless 
Households Living in Temporary Accommodation” and “Percentage of 
Business Rates collected, increasing NNDR rate”, the Performance and 
Insight Team Leader explained that the number of homelessness 
presentations was linked to many external factors that were out of control of 
the Council. In relation to Business Rates collection, the Committee was 
advised that the council was meeting the target for year-to-date collection 
however October’s in-month collection rates were lower than the target. The 
council was taking measures to prompt payment where and when necessary.  
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 November 2022 

  

In response to questions by the Committee regarding changing the target 
relating to the number of households in temporary accommodation, the 
Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing advised that targets were not 
changed mid-year however the target would be reviewed as part of the 
performance monitoring for the new financial year.  
 

In response to a question regarding the material produced from the silver 
caddie waste being used for green electricity, the Corporate Director 
Communities agreed to circulate a detailed response after the meeting. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration,  the monthly Performance 

Report for October 2022 be noted and the following comments be 
provided to Executive to consider at their 5 December meeting: 

 Consideration would need to be given to the target “Number of 
households in Temporary Accommodation”  in 2023/34 noting 
that reducing the target may have financial implications  

 
 

46 Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan  
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Focus submitted a report which sought the 
Committee’s views on the approach officers were proposing for the council’s 
Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director – Customer Focus explained 
that an equalities framework ‘Including Everyone’ had been agreed by the 
Executive, however following the Council’s decoupling with Oxfordshire 
County Council, officers had looked at taking a fresh approach to the Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion action plan from a Cherwell only perspective. The 
intention was to produce action plans that underpin the three themes included 
in the framework; Inclusive communities, inclusive services and inclusive 
workforce. 
 
The Assistant Director - Customer Focus advised the Committee that a 
Councillor Working Group containing representatives from both the Overview 
and Scrutiny and Personnel Committees would be established to review the 
three action plans before they were considered by the relevant Committee. 
The Working Group would subsequently oversee the implementation of the 
plan and help shape the annual improvement plans. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Chief Executive confirmed 
that the action plans for all three themes in the Council’s equalities framework 
would be presented to the Executive at the same tim
[...]
ew the evolving Local Plan Review 
document, to see how the revised plan incorporated One Planet Living 
principles. 
  
The Chairman of the working group advised that the group would work closely 
with officers to make sure recommendations could be actioned as quickly as 
possible.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Working Group updates be noted.  
 
 

50 Work Programme 2022/23  
 
The Democratic and Elections Officer provided a brief update to the 
committee on the indicative work programme for 2022/2023, 
 
Regarding the special meeting of the Committee on 12 December to consider 
the full draft Local Plan, officers had advised that housing need work would 
not be completed in time for consideration on 12 December. The special 
meetings of Overview and Scrutiny and Executive, scheduled for 12 
December and 19 December respectively, would therefore not be taking 
place. The special meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee would take 
place on 11 January 2023, with Executive meeting on 19 January 2023. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Corporate Director 
Communities explained that there would be a full revised consultation 
timetable and it was hoped that Regulation 18 consultation would start before 
the end of January 2023.  
 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 November 2022 

  

The Democratic and Elections Officer advised that at the 24 January 2023 
meeting the Thames Valley Police Chief Constable and Police Crime and 
Commissioner would be attending to give an annual update on policing in the 
Thames Valley. All Councillors were welcome to attend. Officers from Thames 
Valley Police had requested that questions be submitted prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the change of date from 12 December 2022 to 

Wednesday 11 January 2023 of the Extraordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting to consider the draft Local Plan, the Work 
Plan be noted.    
 

(2) That the update on items previously considered by the Committee be 
noted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.11 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 22 November 2022 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor John Broad 
 
Committee Members present virtually (no voting rights)  
 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Portfolio Holder for Planning 
Councillor Katherine Tyson, Leader of the Opposition 
 
Officers:  
 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Andrew Maxted, Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager 
Chris Thom, Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Christina Cherry, Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 

Page 13



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2022 

  

Andrew Whitaker, Planning Consultant 
Liam Semugabi, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

34 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

35 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 October 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

36 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made one announcement regarding housekeeping for the 
meeting, and asked Committee members to pause if the Chairman’s 
microphone light came on.   
 
 

37 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

38 Draft Cherwell Local Plan 2040 (Regulation 18) Consultation  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Corporate Director Communities, Assistant 
Director Planning and Development, the Planning Policy, Conservation and 
Design Manager and the Planning Policy team to the meeting.  
 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
provided an overview of the emerging Cherwell Local Plan 2040 for the 
Committee to consider ahead of the emerging plan being considered by 
Executive. The working draft of the Local Plan had been circulated as an 
exempt appendix to the report.  
 
The Committee confirmed that they had no questions on the public cover 
report. 
 
 

39 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it 
would be likely that exempt information falling under the provisions of 

Page 14



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2022 

  

Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 
 

40 Draft Cherwell Local Plan 2040 (Regulation 18) Consultation exempt 
appendices  
 
The Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager introduced the 
working draft of the Local Plan to the Committee.   
 
The Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager explained that the 
work on the plan was ongoing, and as such would be subject to change 
before the Regulation 18 draft was presented to Committee for comment.  
 
A special meeting of the Committee had been arranged for 12 December, for 
comments to be made on the draft prior to Executive consideration and 
endorsement at a special meeting on 19 December.  
 
The Committee made detailed comments and asked questions of officers 
which were duly answered, as set out in the exempt minutes.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That having given due consideration the working draft of the Local Plan be 

noted, and it be further noted that an updated draft will be considered at 
the special meeting of the committee on the 12 December 2022. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.14 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
11 January 2023 
 

Draft Local Plan 2040 (Regulation 18) Consultation  
 
Report of Assistant Director for Planning and Development 
 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To present the draft Cherwell Local Plan 2040 for scrutiny ahead of its consideration by 
Executive on 19 January 2023.  
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the draft Cherwell Local Plan 2040 and identify any comments for 

consideration by the Executive at its meeting on 19 January 2023.      
  
1.2 To note that the Assistant Director for Planning and Development, will retain 

delegated authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Development, to make minor amendments to the draft document, including 
correcting any typos or formatting errors, up to the start of the consultation.    

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is reviewing its Local Plan. This is required under the Planning 
Regulations which require local plans to be reviewed at least every five years from 
their adoption date. Planning Practice Guidance makes clear that: 

 
‘Most plans are likely to require updating in whole or in part, at least every five 
years’1.  

 
2.2 Cherwel
[...]
cisions must be taken in accordance with 
the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  

 
2.8 This report relates to the Draft Cherwell Local Plan 2020 to 2040 (LP40) that is 

being proposed for consultation. This is intended as a complete draft plan to 
maximise the opportunity for respondents to understand what is being proposed 
and to make full and meaningful responses to the consultation.  

 
2.9 It is important to note that at the Regulation 18 consultation stage, Councils are able 

to amend and update the draft plan, in part based on any consultation responses 
received. However, the Council cannot make any significant changes to the plan at 
the Publication (Regulation 19) stage. At the Publication stage, any responses are 
forwarded to an Independent Planning Inspector (or Inspectors) who will preside 
over an Examination into whether the plan is Sound and so capable of adoption.    

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
  

Previous Stages of Consultation  
 
3.1 There have already been two consultations undertaken to help inform the emerging 

LP40. These were: 
 

 Community Involvement Paper Consultation (July 2020), and 

 Community Involvement Paper Consultation 2 (September 2021).  
 

Page 22



3.2 These were relatively early stages of consultation to help inform the preparation of 
the plan and reports into the findings of these consultation stages will be published 
alongside the consultation.  

 
3.3 It is important to stress that the proposed consultation on the Draft Plan is a very 

important stage in plan preparation. This is the first time anyone will have an 
opportunity to see any firm proposals, and where any consultation responses can 
help to shape the final version of the plan, that will be submitted to the Secretary of 
State in late 2023/ early 2024.   

 
Draft Cherwell Local Plan 2040  

 
3.4 LP40 provides an ambitious, yet achievable vision and policy framework, to inform 

planning for the district over a
[...]
 framework, to inform 
planning for the district over a twenty-year period up to 2040. Officers consider that 
the Plan identifies the appropriate level of housing to plan for, the level of job growth 
needed to maintain and develop our local economy and to provide a range of 
services, as well as the facilities and infrastructure we need. It also ensures we 
address the challenges of climate change, support biodiversity gain, achieve 
sustainable development and to protect the environment.   

 

5.0 Consultation 

 
5.1 Preparation of the plan is informed by a wide range of stakeholders, though formal 

stages of consultation and via the Council’s formal responsibilities under the Duty-
to-Cooperate.  

 
5.2 This report has been prepared in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 

Councillor Colin Clarke 

  

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Page 36



Option1: Do not progress a Local Plan update.  
The Council has a legal requirement to review its Local Plan every five years and to 
update it where appropriate. There is an expectation that most plans will need 
updating every five years. The Council is currently unable to demonstrate a five-
year land supply and progressing the review of the Local Plan quickly is considered 
to be important to ensure a plan-led approach to planning for Cherwell is followed.   
 
Option 2: Delay the Local Plan process. 
The Cherwell Local Plan has effectively been delayed due to the slow progression 
of the Oxfordshire Plan that was originally expected to be adopted before 2022. The 
decision to cease preparation on the Oxfordshire Plan provides an opportunity for 
Cherwell to progress its Local Plan review more quickly and ensure a plan led 
approach to planning is followed in Cherwell as quickly as possible 

 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 The L

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 11 January 2023 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock (In place of Councillor Perran Moon) 
 
  
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Perran Moon 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Portfolio Holder for Planning 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Andrew Maxted, Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager 
Christina Cherry, Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Maria Dopazo, Acting Planning Policy, Conservation & Design Manager 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 January 2023 

  

Chris Thom, Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Andrew Whitaker, Planning Consultant 
 
 

51 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

52 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committees held on 22 November and 29 
November 2022 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

53 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

54 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

55 Draft Local Plan 2040 (Regulation 18) Consultation  
 
The Assistant Director for Planning and Development submitted a report to 
which presented the draft Cherwell Local Plan 2040 for scrutiny ahead of its 
consideration by the Executive on 19 January 2023. 
 
The Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager introduced the Draft 
Local Plan 2040 (Regulation 18) Consultation and advised that the Plan had 
been drafted using a wide range of information including evidence, work with 
stakeholders and responses from previous consultations. 
 
The Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager emphasised that the 
Regulation 18 consultation was the first opportunity for interested parties to 
make a meaningful contribution and comment on the detail of the draft plan. 
Engagement would continue over the course of the Local Plan process and 
further documents to support the Local Plan would be published as part of the 
public consultation. The responses received during the consultation would be 
considered by officers and inform any changes prior to the Regulation 19 
stage consultation.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 January 2023 

  

The Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager advised that changes 
could be made to the draft Regulation 18 Plan, with a Regulation 18 
consultation running again if required, however the council cannot make any 
significant changes at the Publication (Regulation 19) stage. 
 
In response to Members’ comments on the 30% affordable housing quota for 
new developments, the Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager 
advised that at this stage the document was under consultation so changes 
could be made. Evidence that had been produced for the Plan, had indicated 
30% as a viable figure. 
 
Following comments from Members regarding the numbers stated in 
documents for the housing need requirements, the Planning Policy, 
Conservation and Design Manager confirmed the housing need was made up 
of several components that included the Cherwell need, Oxford’s unmet 
housing need and a proposed contingency and that figures were given for four 
different housing need scenarios.  
 
In response to a Members’ concern that the site of Frieze Farm at Kidlington 
was not referred to within the draft Plan, the Assistant Director – Planning and 
Development confirmed that there were no proposals to change anything in 
relation to Frieze Farm. This was an editorial error and it should be as set out 
in the Local Plan Partial Review. This would be corrected in the consultation 
version. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding how the new proposed 
developments would be integrated with existing developments and 
settlements, the Principal Planning Policy Officer explained that as part of the 
evidence base for the Plan, transport assessments and work on infrastructure 
and local services/facilities were considered when sites were chosen.  
 
In regard to a question from the Committee regarding if discussions had taken 
place with neighbouring authorities to consider if Cherwell’s unmet need could 
be met in other districts, the Planning Policy, Conservation and Design 
Manager advised that Councils were expected to accommodate their own 
housing need unless they are unable to do so. Cherwell could meet the unmet 
figure identified so there would be no justification to ask a neighbouring 
authority to help with the Council’s unmet housing need and would therefore 
be against national policy. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the possibility of other Council’s 
in Oxfordshire being unable to meet the number of houses needed for 
Oxford’s unmet housing need, the Planning Policy, Conservation and Design 
Manager advised that they did not believe there would be an issue.   
 
In response to Members’ comments that the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) was due to be updated, the Assistant Director – Planning 
and Development advised that the consultation for the proposed changes to 
the NPPF was underway and the Council would be submitting a consultation 
response.  As and when the NPPF was amended, the Council would consider 
how the Local Plan would need to be amended.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 January 2023 

  

 
In response to Members’ comments regarding there being few references to 
farming in the draft Plan, the Principal Planning Policy Officer advised that 
importance of agriculture to the local economy was recognised in the 
introduction and the spatial portrait of Cherwell. Core Policy 64 focussed on 
rural diversification. The Committee noted the comments but agreed that 
given the significance of farming in the district, it should be given more 
prominence. 
 
In relation to Core Policy 61, new employment development on unallocated 
sites,  Members commented that the policy seemed to  give developers an 
opportunity to ignore the Local Plan and provided the opportunity  to build on 
sites that were not included in the Local Plan. In response, the Planning 
Policy, Conservation and Design Manager advised that the policy was 
included to help with planning decision making in exceptional circumstances 
and included criteria that would have to be met in order for such applications 
to be approved. The Policy had been developed in consultation with officers in 
Development Management and Economic Development to ensure an 
improvement and tightening up on the current policy approach.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding green spaces and a possible 
green belt area proposed by a third party around Bicester, the Planning 
Policy, Conservation and Design Manager advised the Plan looked at local 
green space and proposed some sites be allocated as green space. The 
Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager advised that a green and 
blue infrastructure strategy that identified a number of significant priorities 
would be published with the consultation documents. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding North West Bicester 
and the development known as the “eco town”, the Assistant Director – 
Planning and Development confirmed there was a policy within the current 
adopted plan, and an adopted supplementary planning document for that 
area, that contained an illustrative masterplan. It was also advised that if the 
site were further extended then there would be a need to re-frame the policy 
for Northwest Bicester in the Local Plan 2040. 
 
Members’ highlighted examples of infrastructure that had been built from 
funds received through legal agreements from developments that had been 
crucial for the area and emphasised the importance of continuing this good 
work with  Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
Following questions from Members regarding when local centres and 
community centres were required on new developments, the Assistant 
Director – Planning and Development confirmed that certain facilities were 
required, however market conditions, demands and the number of dwellings 
proposed were all taken into consideration when determining which facilities 
would be provided.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding additional documents being 
made available to the Executive that had not been scrutinised by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Assistant Director – Planning and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 January 2023 

  

Development advised that due to the ongoing nature of the drafting process, 
technical documents could be published at any time, however all information 
available at the time of the agenda publication had been provided. The 
Chairman advised the Committee that there would be a continuing 
programme of scrutiny throughout the Regulation 18 and 19 consultation 
stages.   
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding Core Policy 31, Rural Area 
Housing Requirement Figures, and how the figure of 500 dwellings had been 
reached as there seemed to be a bigger requirement on some parishes and 
the distribution did not seem equitable, the Planning Policy, Conservation and 
Design Manager advised that the figure was broadly the same as the current 
Plan. Work had been undertaken to identify the most sustainable villages for 
development, and by taking into account the current village hierarchy 
categorisations that were stated within the current adopted Local Plan. 
Feedback had generally been positive and more evidence would be published 
as part of the consultation.  
 
Following questions from the Committee regarding constraints on parishes 
identifying sites, the Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager 
explained that the Neighbourhood Plan process was the best way for parish 
councils to identity sites for development within their parishes and agreed to 
circulate further information on the Neighbourhood Plan process after the 
meeting.   
 
The Committee thanked the Planning Policy team for their work putting the 
draft Plan and supporting documents together.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandy Dallimore and seconded by Councillor 
Matt Hodgson that the following comments be made to Executive for 
consideration: 

 The balance of affordable housing included in the plan is not 
ambitious enough or adequate.  

 Clarity and assurance there is no change from the partial review 
of the Local Plan regarding Frieze Farm in Kidlington and its 
provision as an alternative Golf Course location. 

 It is important that all infrastructure keeps pace with 
development as well as ensuring satisfactory integration 
between new developments and established communities. 

 The importance of farming in the district has been recognised in 
the draft, but it should be given more prominence. 

 Noting the reference to Bicester Strategic Corridors, 
consideration should be given to creating a formal Green Belt 
around Bicester. 

 More should be done to maintain the Green Ring around 
Kidlington. 

 Rural allocation of housing should be equitable. 

 Executive to assure itself that the wording of policies included in 
the plan is strong enough, particularly those in relation to 
Climate Action and viability.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 January 2023 

  

 That Members be given more opportunities to engage, provide 
feedback and comments during the Regulation 18 consultation. 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration to the draft Local Plan 2040, the 

following comments be made to Executive for consideration: 

 The balance of affordable housing included in the plan is not 
ambitious enough or adequate.  

 Clarity and assurance there is no change from the partial review 
of the Local Plan regarding Frieze Farm in Kidlington and its 
provision as an alternative Golf Course location. 

 It is important that all infrastructure keeps pace with 
development as well as ensuring satisfactory integration 
between new developments and established communities. 

 The importance of farming in the district has been recognised in 
the draft, but it should be given more prominence. 

 Noting the reference to Bicester Strategic Corridors, 
consideration should be given to creating a formal Green Belt 
around Bicester. 

 More should be done to maintain the Green Ring around 
Kidlington. 

 Rural allocation of housing should be equitable. 

 Executive to assure itself that the wording of policies included in 
the plan is strong enough, particularly those in relation to 
Climate Action and viability.  

 That Members be given more opportunities to engage, provide 
feedback and comments during the Regulation 18 consultation. 
 

(2) That it be noted that the Assistant Director – Planning and 
Development will retain delegated authority, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, to make minor amendments to the draft 
document, including correcting of typos or formatting errors, up to the 
start of the consultation.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


